BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program. Rulemaking 11-05-005 (May 5, 2011)

WITHDRAWAL OF PETITION OF THE SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION FOR MODIFICATION OF DECISION 13-05-034

GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI, DAY & LAMPREY, LLP Jeanne B. Armstrong 505 Sansome Street, Suite 900 San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 392-7900

Telephone: (415) 392-7900 Facsimile: (415) 398-4321

Email: jarmstrong@goodinmacbride.com

Attorneys for the Solar Energy Industries Association

December 12, 2013

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program. Rulemaking 11-05-005 (May 5, 2011)

WITHDRAWAL OF PETITION OF THE SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION FOR MODIFICATION OF DECISION 13-05-034

In accordance with Rule 16.4 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the California Public Utilities Commission (Commission), the Solar Energy Industries Association (SEIA), hereby withdraws its Petition for Modification of Decision 13-05-034 Adopting Joint Standard Contract for Section 399.20 Feed-In Tariff Program and Granting, in part, Petitions for Modification of Decision 12-05-035 (ReMat Decision), which was filed in the above captioned proceeding on November 15, 2013.

SEIA filed its Petition for Modification of the ReMat Decision in order to secure transparency of the ReMat project queue which had been established by each investor owned utility (IOU). Specifically, SEIA sought changes to the Decision to ensure that the IOUs would afford developers sufficient information regarding their respective positions in the queue to allow developers to make a reasoned determination as to the economic advisability of remaining in the queue.

Since filing the Petition, SEIA has been in contact with the IOUs regarding their intent to make queue information available to developers. SEIA has confirmed that the information

1.

The comments contained in this filing represent the position of the Solar Energy Industries Association as an organization, but not necessarily the views of any particular member with respect to any issue.

which the IOUs have committed to providing will be sufficient for a developer to determine the economic viability of remaining in the queue. Accordingly, SEIA seeks to withdraw its Petition for Modification of Decision 13-05-034.

Respectfully submitted this 12th day of December, 2013 at San Francisco, California.

GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI, DAY & LAMPREY, LLP Jeanne B. Armstrong 505 Sansome Street, Suite 900 San Francisco, California 94111 Telephone:(415) 392-7900 Facsimile:(415) 398-4321 Email: jarmstrong@goodinmacbride.com

By <u>/s/ Jeanne B. Armstrong</u> Jeanne B. Armstrong

Attorneys for the Solar Energy Industries Association

VERIFICATION

I am the attorney for the Solar Energy Industries Association (SEIA) in this

matter. SEIA is absent from the City and County of San Francisco, where my office is located,

and under Rule 1.11(d) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, I am submitting

this verification on behalf of SEIA for that reason. I have read the attached "Withdrawal of

Petition of the Solar Energy Industries Association for Modification of Decision 13-05-034." I

am informed and believe, and on that ground allege, that the matters stated in this document are

true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on this 12th day of December, 2013, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ Jeanne B. Armstrong

Jeanne B. Armstrong

GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI,

DAY & LAMPREY, LLP

Jeanne B. Armstrong

505 Sansome Street, Suite 900

San Francisco, California 94111

Telephone: (415) 392-7900

Facsimile: (415) 398-4321

Email: jarmstrong@goodinmacbride.com

Attorneys for the Solar Energy Industries

Association

3326/011/X157936.v1

3.

SB GT&S 0124118